

### **EXTRAORDINARY**

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU 29th June, 2010 (B)

## BAHAMAS VACATION PLAN AND TIME-SHARING (INCREASE OF OCCUPANCY TAX) ORDER, 2010

Arrangement of Order		
Ore	der	
1,	Citation and commencement	
3	Amandment of continu 37 of Ch. 141	

#### OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

S.I. No. 75 of 2010

#### BAHAMAS VACATION PLAN AND TIME-SHARING ACT

(CHAPTER 141)

### BAHAMAS VACATION PLAN AND TIME-SHARING (INCREASE OF OCCUPANCY TAX) ORDER, 2010

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of The Bahamas Vacation Plan and Time-Sharing Act, Ch. 141, makes the following Order—

#### 1. Citation and commencement.

- (1) This Order may be cited as The Bahamas Vacation Plan and Time-Sharing (Increase of Occupancy Tax) Order, 2010.
- (2) This Order shall come into force on the 1" day of July, 2010.

#### 2. Amendment of section 37 of Ch. 141.

Section 37 of The Bahamas Vacation Plan and Time-Sharing Act<sup>1</sup> is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of the words "six per centum" and the substitution of the words "ten per centum".

Made this 28th day of June, 2010.

# Signed T. BRENT SYMONETTE Minister responsible for the Investment Board (Acting)

Ch. 141
age - 2